

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD HODGES,
Director, Ohio Department of Health, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INSTITUTE FOR
JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
DANA BERLINER
JEFFREY T. ROWES
ROBERT J. MCNAMARA*
ROBERT EVERETT JOHNSON
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320
rmcnamara@ij.org
**Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Institute for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Rational-Basis Test Requires An Actual Legitimate Interest.....	8
A. Not Every Purpose Is Legitimate	9
B. Each Line Drawn By The Legislature Must Have A Legitimate Purpose.....	13
II. The Existence Of A “Rational Relationship” Depends On Facts.....	15
A. Facts Matter In Rational-Basis Cases...	16
B. The Relevant Inquiry Is Whether A Law Is Rational When It Is Applied, Not Whether It Was Rational When- ever It Happened to Pass	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. Cnty. Comm'n of Webster Cnty.</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	5, 7
<i>Backlund v. Hessen</i> , 104 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 1997)	11, 15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5, 10
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012)	1, 12
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	6
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	12, 17
<i>Dias v. City and Cnty. of Denver</i> , 567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	23
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	19, 20
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	5
<i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kotch v. Bd. of River Port Pilot Comm'rs for Port of New Orleans, 330 U.S. 552 (1947)</i>	10, 11
<i>Lindsey v. Normet, 405 U.S. 56 (1972)</i>	6
<i>Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth, 692 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012)</i>	17
<i>McCutcheon v. FCC, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)</i>	22
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer, 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)</i>	12, 17
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Ward, 470 U.S. 869 (1985)</i>	6, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Milnot Co. v. Richardson, 350 F. Supp. 221 (N.D. Ill. 1972)</i>	21
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co., 449 U.S. 456 (1981)</i>	19
<i>Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)</i>	6, 14
<i>Powers v. Harris, 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)</i>	12
<i>Quinn v. Millsap, 491 U.S. 95 (1989)</i>	5, 14
<i>Reed v. Reed, 404 U.S. 71 (1971)</i>	6
<i>Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996)</i>	3, 5, 14, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 423 (2013).....	1, 7, 12, 17
<i>Santos v. City of Houston</i> , 852 F. Supp. 601 (S.D. Tex. 1994).....	23
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam’rs</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957).....	5
<i>Seaboard Air Line R.R. Co. v.</i> <i>City of West Palm Beach</i> , 373 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. 1967)	22
<i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	23
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....	6
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	18, 21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	6
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	7
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	6, 10, 15
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	6, 15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. Vermont</i> , 472 U.S. 14 (1985).....	6, 14
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982).....	6, 14, 16, 18
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a).....	1
 OTHER PUBLICATIONS	
Cass Sunstein, <i>Naked Preferences and the Con- stitution</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689 (1984)	9, 10
